



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

| | | |
|------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| ACCURUS AEROSPACE |) | |
| CORPORATION and ACCURUS |) | |
| AEROSPACE WICHITA LLC, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants and Counterclaim |) | No. 20, 2020 |
| Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants/Cross |) | On Appeal from the Court of |
| Appellees, |) | Chancery of the State of |
| |) | Delaware, C.A. No. 2017-0632- |
| v. |) | MTZ |
| |) | |
| BRADLEY E. JULIUS, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff and Counterclaim |) | |
| Defendant-Below, Appellee/Cross- |) | |
| Appellant, |) | |
| |) | |
| -and- |) | |
| |) | |
| ZTM, INC., THE KELLEY JULIUS |) | |
| REVOCABLE TRUST, and THE |) | |
| BRADLEY JULIUS REVOCABLE |) | |
| TRUST, |) | |
| |) | |
| Counterclaim Defendants-Below, |) | |
| Appellees/Cross-Appellants. |) | |

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Of Counsel:

Adam H. Offenhartz
David F. Crowley-Buck
Lauren Myers
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue, 47th Floor
New York, New York 10166-0193
(212) 351-4000

Raymond J. DiCamillo (#3188)
Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Ryan D. Konstanzer (#6558)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

Dated: March 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | iii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 8 |
| A. Liberty Hall and Accurus | 8 |
| B. ZTM. | 8 |
| C. Accurus Acquires ZTM. | 9 |
| D. ZTM Pursues Opportunities to Re-Bid. | 12 |
| E. The Discovery of the Lost Parts..... | 14 |
| F. Procedural History. | 15 |
| ARGUMENT | 18 |
| I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY MISINTERPRETING OR IGNORING THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE APA..... | 18 |
| A. Question Presented..... | 18 |
| B. Scope of Review. | 18 |
| C. Merits of Argument..... | 19 |
| 1. The Court of Chancery Ignored The Plain Text Of Section 3.25(d)—“With Respect To.” | 19 |
| 2. The Court of Chancery Disregarded The Absence Of The Knowledge Qualifier In Section 3.25(d)..... | 26 |
| 3. The Court of Chancery Erred In Its Interpretation Of The Term “Issues.” | 31 |
| 4. “Issues” Can—And Should—Be Interpreted To Have A Meaning Independent Of “Disputes” and “Complaints.” | 36 |

5. The Court of Chancery Erred In Its Interpretation of Sections 3.7(a) And 3.25(a).....38

6. The Court of Chancery’s Reallocation of Risks Creates Uncertainty For Contracting Parties in Delaware.....41

CONCLUSION.....45

Exhibits

Exhibit A: October 31, 2019 Memorandum Opinion (“Op.”)

Exhibit B: December 18, 2019 Final Order and Judgment and Stay Pending Appeal

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>ABRY P’rs V, L.P. v. F&W Acq. LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) | 41 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008) | 19 |
| <i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012) | 33, 34, 35 |
| <i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008) (TABLE) | 41, 43, 44 |
| <i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018) | 25, 26, 42 |
| <i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997) | 36 |
| <i>GRT, Inc. v. Marathon GTF Tech., Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 2356489 (Del. Ch. June 21, 2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>i/m^x Info. Mgmt. Sols., Inc. v. MultiPlan, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3322293 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2013)..... | 30, 31, 36 |
| <i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Complex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009)..... | 26, 27, 30, 39 |
| <i>Nw. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Esmark, Inc.</i> , 672 A.2d 41 (Del. 1996) | 18, 31 |
| <i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992) | 19 |
| <i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992) | 18 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019) | 19, 25, 26 |
| <i>USA Cable v. World Wrestling Fed’n Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 875682 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 766 A.2d 462 (Del. 2000) | 23, 24 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 28 |
| LOU R. KLING, EILEEN T. NUGENT & BRANDON A. VAN DYKE, NEGOTIATED ACQUISITIONS OF COMPANIES, SUBSIDIARIES, AND DIVISIONS (2018) | 27 |
| Merger Agreement (Private Company, Pro-Buyer) Practical Law Corporate & Securities (Westlaw) | 35 |
| MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/ | 21, 22 |
| MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S ONLINE THESAURUS, https://www.merriam- webster.com/thesaurus/ | 22 |
| SAMUEL WILLISTON & RICHARD A. LORD, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CONTRACTS (4th ed. Supp. 2019) | 42 |
| Steven M. Haas, <i>Contracting Around Fraud Under Delaware Law</i> , 10 DEL. L. REV. 49 (2008) | 41 |
